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Subject: Quarterly reports from the Barkly Shire council
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Local Government
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Question: The last three would be good. Could we get a copy of the last three quarterly reports from the Barkly Shire council?

Answer:

Answered On:  06/08/2010

Answer: Page 1 of 1

ESTIMATES COMMITTEE
Questions Taken on Notice

Date: 15 June 2010 Output: 1.0 Local Government, Regional and Community Services

Sub Output: 1.1 Local Government

Subject: Answer to Question on Notice 4.8

From: Member for Nelson To: Hon Malarndirri McCarthy MLA

Department of Housing, Local Government and Regional Services

Number: 4.8

Question: Could we get a copy of the last three quarterly reports from the Barkly Shire Council?

Answer:
Copies of the last three reports from the Barkly Shire Council are attached.
Attachment A — December 2009 Financial Report

Attachment B — March 2010 Financial Report
Attachment C — May 2010 Financial Report
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS

3" December, 2009

BARKLY SHIRE COUNCIL

ITEM NUMBER 7.3

TITLE FINANCE REPORT
REFERENCE -

AUTHOR MANAGER FINANCE
RECOMMENDATION

That the report be received.

SUMMARY:

The following financial report for Council consists of the following:-

¢ Current Cash position for Council; and

* Update on the new business system implementation

Please note that the audit for Alpurrurulam is still not finalised as there are queries to be actioned by the auditor and adjustments to be made once the audit is completed.

NEW FINANCE SYSTEM
There has been significant progress with the implementation of the new finance system. The following is a summary of progress i date:

M e ASommente 0

Payroll Operational Commenced 25~ QOctober

Accounts Receivable Operational

Accounts Payable Operational All data up to date

Rates Operational Rates notices sent out on 16"
November

Reporting Operational. Testing reports this week for actual income and expense.
Hope to be able to report
against budget once this is loaded by Civica.

OTHER

Qther key issues are as follows:

e . :
Audit for Alpurrurulam Siill not finalise

There are queries to be actioned by the auditor and adjustments
to be made once the audit is completed. This is out of the control of BSC, but should be ready by mid December.

Financial Statement for 2008-09 Finalised except for Alpurrurulam audit

Preparation for the auditors is underway. John Chong has been assigned to this, however he will be finishing up on Friday 20™ November; so he will


endeavour to get as much completed as possible.

Staff Enterprise Agreement

The new rates and allowances have been loaded in the payroll system successfully

The process went remarkably smaoothly and was a credit to the staff.

Budget 2008-10

The budget has been developed and mapped to load into the new finance system. Civica is loading the budget this week

Dave Ferris will be working on this during the week commencing 16™ November.

Debtors

The balance is currently
$971,889

The balance carried forward from the old system was
$775,676; this is to be
reconciled when the audit is done.,

Funds invested

ANZ - $6,000,000
Westpac - $1,000,000

AVAILABLE CASH

Cash Balance - as at 16th November, 2008 $ 6,858,799
Add Investments

Deposit with ANZ 6,000,000

Deposit with Westpac 1,000,000
Less Liabilities owing - Not yet paid

Sundry Creditors -500,000

Capital Items Purchased -1,000,000

PAYG & GST (Oct 09- Nov 09) -250,000

Unexpended Grants -3,809,546

Unexpended Grants - In retained earnings -491,064

Provision for Annual Leave -206,750

Provision for Long Service Leave -72,200
Balance of Funds : Surplus / (Deficit) $ 7,529,239

- 11 -
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS Yot Yof LY.
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ITEM NUMBER 7.1

TITLE FINANCE REPORT/INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT
REFERENCE -

AUTHOR MANAGER FINANCE

RECOMMENDATION

That the reports be received.

SUMMARY:

The following financial report for Council consists of the following:-
» Current Cash position for Council;
+ Cash Flow for Council;
+ Task Completion Dates; and

» Expenditure report

1.CASH AT BANK

The balance sheet and cash flow statement will be a more comprehensive report once the financial statement is finalised and the carried forward balances from the 2008/2009 year are included,

in the meantime, the information below is an indication of the cash available for Council's use.

_ CASHAVAILABLEFOROPERATIONALUSE

Bank. Account Balances -

as at 7 March, 2010 Balance

Operational Account 2,788,383

Trust Account 2,255,902

Investment - ANZ 5,000,000

Investment - Westpac 1,500,000

11,544,285

Expected Payments

Jan-March BAS & PAYG -450,000

Creditors Payments -500,000

Unexpended Grant Monies (Approx) -4,528,000

Other Miscellaneous Expenses -500,000

-5,879,000

Cash Availabie 5,565,285


2.CASH FLOW FOR COUNCIL

Whilst there are sufficient funds available to fund the unexpended grants from the former
Community Government Councils, | wish to bring to Council's attention the need to be
aware of cash available for items that have may not have been budgeted for, or Council has not received specific funding for.

There is still a backlog of financial matters to be addressed, such as bank reconciliations and budgeting requirements for the next financial year, and getting to the stage of having an up to date cash flow on a weekly basis is still some months off.

3.TASKS TO BE COMPLETED FOR 2009/2010

We have a new staff member within the Finance Division who is completing the bank reconciliation for both the Trust and General Operations Accounts. Therefore the following items are still to be completed by the end of the financial year:-

s Enpsuring that the bank reconciliation is up to daie;

« Analysis of the project cost codes fo ensure that correct income is allocated to the correct programs;

+ Getling accounts receivable up to date and having a debt recovery procedure in place; and

s Training and multi-skilling staff on various modules of Authority

4. EXPENDITURE — SERVICE CENTRES

4.1 This section gives information on the expenditure to date for each service delivery centre within the Shire and includes the Budget for this financial year.

Table 4.1 Service Delivery Centre Actual YTD v Budget June YTD

March Actual YTD-_
S 1,695 985
'.:_”_"'1_085 996
71,100,858
1,508,004
S 268,417
1,712,740
' 3 937,163
240,563
174529
2 086,508
523,491
©14,334,234
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4.2 This tables below give a breakdown of the expenditure for each service delivery centre by Project and Program.

March Actual

162,675,
e

705
123,521
355,039

729

L8772
S a101
oo 9,161

70128,286¢


96,590
17,275
- 17480
23,325
:__21,1?3
9,625
i 71,?38
490
465
1,085,996
© . 89,486
- 94,857
21,302
:“5:f 'f@,§?5'
126,806
33,827
o
Coon7E
oo a81,991
8,785
Cieiiaza
ooamase

272,337
27,863
SLN5,126
2,836
T 346,992
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- 30,490

268,417
;126,338
L 173
147,734
21,084
23,086
. 31,983
232,494
27,377
126,269,

. 1,052
g
s
S Ale
39121
340,533

. 46632
53,361
87,424
S Ky
17,825
© 70,749
1,377
23
iiaesa
3788
1,712,740
01,114,000
301,820
14,602
3,304
L7450
T 410,743
827,592


.0 235,063
.. 33,956
148,232
' 536,804
272,482
'"1.Q-VT%649'

28
- 30,748
3,937,163
S e

©118,730.
- 240,583
- rsren
275,764
- 3a70.

- 19,448’

600

67,270

1,458

-_..5(_)_'1;_225."5
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280
3,720
190,386
~'35,585
200
824
32,634
6,380
193,773
157,678
- 384
418 -

. 1,228
523,491

5.EXPENDITURE - PROJECTS & PROGRAMS

The following table gives an indication of the expenditure to date for the projects and programs delivered by Council.

Table 5.1 Projects & Programs Actual YTD
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BARKLY SHIRE COUNCIL

VISION: The Barkly 1s a strong and vibrant Shire that values and respeets its cultural diversity

REPORT FOR COUNCIL
ON
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES
FOR
2010/2011
FINANCIAL YEAR

Prepared by
Catherine Watkins
Finance Manager
17" May, 2010
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1. Synopsis

This report has been requested to gauge the liquidity of Barkly Shire Council and their ability to pay their debts. In the two years since the formation of Barkly Shire Council there has been a major change of business systems; this produced a backlog of data and an inability to give Council accurate and up to date information on a regular basis.

In addition, the procurement process was non-existent; there were purchase order books that were unaccounted for and financial delegation of some staff members were exceeded on occasions. There is now a purchasing policy which has been implemented and the purchasing module will be in operation very shortly. There will also be a Purchasing Officer whose duties consist of producing purchase orders based on requestion requests which are signed by the responsible officer. The purchase orders will only be signed by the Finance Manager and co-signed by either the CEO or one of the Directors.

The other issue is one of budgeting; there was no real budget set out for these two years and certainly the depot operations within the whole of Shire had no guidelines for their expenditure. The non-existence of this control made it difficult for staff members to curb their spending or, indeed for the Shire Service Managers to monitor their actual/budget expenditure.

2. Introduction

The following financial information has been assembled from Authority, a business system owned by the company Civica, which is currently Barkly Shire Council’s Business System.

The Shire uses a Project Costing Module which separates all expenditure between the communities and headquarters. This information is then fed into the general ledger. The information in this report has been taken directly from the module and at the time of this report is considered accurate.

This report includes all relevant financial data for the expenditure of Local Government operations and the cash position of Barky Shire Council.

3. Business System

As already mentioned there was a major change of business systems twelve months into the commencement of the Shire. At this present time we are unable to give exact figures on what this new system is costing Barkly Shire Council as we are still committed to the old business system of Councilbiz. However, both companies combined are costing Council in excess of $700,000 per year and this expenditure will continue for at least the next three years; this is an additional cost that Council has to endure.


4. Conditions of the Report

This report is based on the following:-

4.1 All expenditure, including salary & wages payments and creditors payments are entered into the system and are up to date;

4.2 Some large purchases of plant and equipment may have been miscoded, which will require further investigation;

4.3 All data is in the cash book and the bank reconciliation has been completed to 31

December, 2009;

4.4 The data in the system still has to be purified, however all information in this report is classified as being ninety per cent accurate.

5. Local Government Operations

The following items have been extrapolated from the system that relates to local government
operations. All other activities are funded by various agencies. The amount of $10,646,565 is the

total of local government operations that has been gleaned from the system.

Project Level 1 Description . .- G o YTDY
Admin & Customer Relations management 1,791
Admin of Councils, Boards & management Committees 75
Corporate & Community Services 132,661
Depot and Workshop Operations 2,291,767
Economic Development 1,500,442
Electricity & Water Business 48,517
Executive Management 649,509
Footpaths 22,591
Governance 398,528
Human Rescurce 194,541
Information Technology 701,138
Mechanical Workshop 145,799
Planning 2,649
Plant Machinery and Vehicles 609,183
Risk Management 23,441
Roads and Bridges 74,070
Sewerage 47,657
Shire Operations 3,445,118
Waste Management 225,802
Water 26,074

Works & Services

105,212


6. Expenditure by Line Item

The following table gives a breakdown of the line items for purchases from Local Government
operations. The major expenditure is Salary & Wages and Superannuation which total $3,724,960.
Other major expenditure items include purchase of Plant & Equipment $996,692, motor vehicle
purchases of $379,576, contractor expenses of $612,822 and materials and supplies $494,919,

SR e : Total
‘Description: ;oo FAmount
Accounting Services 26,547
Administrative Fees - Other 8,188
Advertising 8,519
Audio Visual Purchases 3,448
Audit Services Financial Reports 33,350
Bank Fees 126
Cleaning Supplies 17,098
Computer Hardware - Assets 204,800
Computer Hardware - Expensed 139,529
Consultants Other 30,512
Contractors / Contract Material 612,822
Courier 16,243
Course Seminar 1,688
Court Costs 1,601
Elected Members Allowances 103,995
Elected Members Vehicle Allowance 1,514
Electricity 293,224
Fire System Control Service 4,030
Freight Delivery 52,242
Gas Charges 11,728
Hire/Rent Equipment 1,729
Insurance 273,196
Insurance - Workers Compensation 159,472
Internet / IT Expenses 83,501
Legal Costs 5,665
Materials & Supplies 494,919
Meal Allowances 4,517
Medicals 2,367
Meetings / Catering 9,520
Motor Vehicle Fuel 439,373
Motor Vehicle Insurance 59,005
Motor Vehicles Oils and Lubricants 7,864
Motor Vehicle Registrations 51,829
Motor Vehicle Service 60,149
Motor Vehicle Tyres 42,817
Motor Vehicle Parts 53,562
Motor Vehicle Other 44,912


Other Employee Expenses

Other Sundry Expenses

Photocopy / Periodicals

Plant and Machinery Fuel

Plant and Machinery Hire

Plant and Machinery Other

Plant and Machinery Parts

Plant and Machinery Registration Plant and Machinery Service

Plant and Machinery Tyres

Plant and Vehicle Cost Allocation
Postage

Proceeds from Sales & Trade in of Plant Protective Clothing & Accessories Purchase Computer Hardware Purchase Computer Software

Purchase Construct Building

Purchase Furniture and Fittings Purchase Motor Vehicles

Purchase Office Equipment

Purchase Plant and Equipment Purchases Furniture & Equipment <$2 000
Purchases Tools/Equipment <52 000
Recruitment Expense General Reference Materials

Relocation Costs

Rentals/Leases Office Equipment Repairs and Maintenance General Replace Computer software

Replace Furniture and Fittings

Replace Minar Plant and Equipment Replace Motor Vehicles

Replace Office Equipment

Replace Plant and Equipment

Salaries & Wages

Superannuation - Council Contribution
Security

Sewer Annual Charge

Software Help Desk Support Exp Software License Maintenance Fee Exp
Software Licenses

Software Purchase & Upgrade - Expensed
Sponsorships Paid

Staff Cost Recovery

Stationery Printing & Office Cansumable
Street Sweeping

Subscriptions Memberships Subscriptions Reference Materials
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33,384
19,683
7,902
34,510
19,270
19,723
56,691
17,689
6,321
11,603
165
5,525
10,800
8,142
28,535
1,410
286,507
4,497
333,907
54,960
996,692
2,338
3,507
44,013
897
1,287
511
217,034
6,166
962
2,422
45,669
12,756
3,621
3,551,055
173,905
24,538
9,789
247,829
38,460
705
3,770
500
2,025
103,517
1,428
40,474
3,155


Telephone & Fax Charges 336,073
Training Course Fee Exp 34,824
Travel Accommodation 18,282
Travel Air 5,626
Travel Allowance 19,230
Travel Related Costs Qther 39,831
Uniforms 7,722
Waste Charges 30,256
Water Charges 287,471
TOTAL oo e 10846 565

7. Cash Flow Analysis

The bank balance for Barkly Shire Council as at 30 June, 2009 was made up of the following
balances:-

.'I')':e'fé'il':s' e ::A'i;nddﬁt:-
BSC General Account 819,694
BSC Trust Account 7,669,407
Tennant Creek Bank Balances 1,125,644
Community Council Bank Balances 6,696,345

This carried forward balance consisted of unexpended grant funds of $5,393,245 that related to the 2007/2008 and 2008/2009 financial years.

Since July 2009 the considerable outlay of funds has seen this balance reduce and the concern is that there will eventually be no funds available to repay any unexpended grant monies or that these funds are paying for local government activities.

Additionally, there are some additional committed funds for this financial year; which includes vehicle purchases totalling approximately $300,000; the balance of buildings for Arlparra of $262,000; and IT expenditure to both Civica and Councilbiz of $250,000.

There 1s also the cost for the rectification of all the landfill precincts in the Shire; this cost is
projected between $1.2m - $1.5m. This is a massive project to ensure environmental compliance for
the landfill precincts.


‘The tollowing table, along with actual and projected expendaiture, also gives an mnaicaron o1 wnat
unexpended grants there are to 30 April, 2010; the unexpended grants for this financial year is an
estimate and will be revised once all financial statements are completed and up to date for the

various projects and programs.

‘Ancome’

- Balance’

. Detalls | Expenditure
Cash on Hand as at 30 June, 2009 16,311,090

Less

Unexpended Grants as at 30 June 2009 -5,393,245

Unexpended Grants (Approx) as at 30 April 2010 -5,000,000
Add

Rates & Garbage Charges - T/Creek; Elliott; Pastoral 2,182,000

Financial Assistance Grant 2,029,274

FAA 1,127,829

Roads 310,163
Less

Expenditure to date for Local government Services -10,646,565

Projected expenditure for Salary & Wages -110,000

Projected expenditure for Suppliers 600,000

Rectification Program for Landfill Precincts -1,500,000

Vehicles - Committed purchases -300,000

8uildings - Arlparra -262,000

IT Expenditure - Civica & Councilbiz -250,000

Repayment to ICC for CDEP incorrect expenditure -500,000

BAS & PAYG Jan - Mar -445,000

BAS & PAYG Apr - Jun -440,000


Whilst there has been a surplus of funds that enabled the continuation of expenditure the actual
income received from the department and the Shire’s rate base was a total of $5,649,266. The
expenditure of $10,646,565 plus the additional forecast expenditure of $3,522,000 for this financial
year would have seen Barkly Shire Council become insolvent to the amount of $3,787,605 had it
not been for this surplus.

. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTIVITY ONLY - *~** | Expenditure:| Income | Balance
Cash on Hand as at 30 June, 2009 - Barkly Shire Operational Bank Balance 819,694
Add
Rates & Garbage Charges - T/Creek; Elliott; Pastoral 2,182,000
Financial Assistance Grant 2,029,274
FAA 1,127,829
Roads 310,163
Less
Expenditure to date for Local government Services -10,646,565
Projected expenditure for Salary & Wages -110,000
Projected expenditure for Suppliers -600,000
Rectification Program for Landfill Precincts -1,500,000
Vehicles - Committed purchases -300,000
Buildings - Arlparra -262,000
IT Expenditure - Civica & Councilbiz -250,0060
Repayment to ICC for CDEP incorrect expenditure -500,000

8. Conclusion

At this current time Barky Shire Council has to rein in all expenditure and ensure that this does not
happen again.

Processes are currently being immediately implemented such as the purchasing policy; and there
will be a budget that will heavily involve the finance staff and the executive to ensure that all staff
members have guidelines to adhere to when purchasing items relating to Local Government
operations.
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